

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA553586**

Filing date: **08/12/2013**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	91194974
Party	Plaintiff Promark Brands Inc. and H.J. Heinz Company
Correspondence Address	ANGELA R GOTT JONES DAY 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE CLEVELAND, OH 44114-1190 UNITED STATES tfraelich@jonesday.com, agott@jonesday.com, pcyngier@jonesday.com
Submission	Brief on Merits for Plaintiff
Filer's Name	Angela R. Gott
Filer's e-mail	agott@jonesday.com, tfraelich@jonesday.com, pcyngier@jonesday.com
Signature	/Angela R. Gott/
Date	08/12/2013
Attachments	Opposers' Trial Brief - Public Version.pdf(788644 bytes) Appendix A.pdf(175642 bytes) Appendix B.pdf(133083 bytes)

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

PROMARK BRANDS INC. and
H. J. HEINZ COMPANY,

Opposers,

vs.

GFA BRANDS, INC.,

Applicant.

**Opposition No. 91194974 (Parent)
and Opposition No. 91196358**

U.S. Trademark Application 77/864,305
For the Mark **SMART BALANCE**

U.S. Trademark Application 77/864,268
For the Mark **SMART BALANCE**

OPPOSERS' TRIAL BRIEF

PUBLIC VERSION –

This document contains redactions of confidential information that is subject to a protective order or agreement.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD	2
A. Testimonial Deposition Transcripts	2
B. Heinz’s Notices Of Reliance	3
C. Applicant’s Notice Of Reliance	4
D. Application Files And Pleadings	5
III. OBJECTIONS TO APPLICANT’S EVIDENCE	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
V. RECITATION OF FACTS	6
A. Heinz And The SMART ONES Mark	6
B. The SMART ONES Goods	7
C. Heinz’s Sales, Advertising, And Promotion Of SMART ONES Products	10
D. The Strength Of Heinz’s SMART ONES Mark	12
E. Applicant’s SMART BALANCE Mark And Products	16
F. Similarity Of The Parties’ Marks In Sight, Sound, And Meaning	17
G. The Similarities Of The Parties’ Goods (Frozen Entrees, Appetizers, Cakes)	18
H. The Overlap In The Parties’ Channels Of Trade And Target Market	19
I. The SMART ONES Likelihood of Confusion Survey	21
VI. ARGUMENT	22
A. Heinz Has Standing To Oppose Registration Of Applicant’s SMART BALANCE Mark And Has Priority Of Use	22
B. Applicant’s Proposed SMART BALANCE Trademark Is Likely To Cause Confusion With Heinz’s Famous SMART ONES Mark	22
1. <i>Heinz’s SMART ONES Trademark Is Strong And Famous</i>	23
2. <i>The Goods Identified In The SMART BALANCE Applications Include Goods Identical To Heinz’s SMART ONES Goods</i>	25
3. <i>Applicant’s Proposed Goods Will Be Marketed And Sold In The Same Trade Channels And To The Same Classes of Purchasers As Heinz’s Goods</i>	26
4. <i>The Level Of Care Exercised In Purchasing The Goods At Issue Is Relatively Low</i>	27
5. <i>The Mark SMART BALANCE Is Similar To Heinz’s Registered SMART ONES Trademarks</i>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
6. <i>Heinz’s SMART ONES Mark Is Exclusive</i>	31
7. <i>The Extent Of Potential Confusion Is Great</i>	32
8. <i>Other Probative Facts—Applicant Has Essentially Admitted That Confusion And Dilution Are Likely</i>	34
9. <i>Analysis Of The Relevant Factors Establishes That Confusion Is Likely</i>	36
C. Applicant’s Proposed SMART BALANCE Trademark Is Likely To Cause Dilution Of Heinz’s Famous SMART ONES Mark.....	37
1. <i>Heinz’s SMART ONES Trademark Is Famous And Distinctive</i>	38
2. <i>Heinz’s SMART ONES Trademark Was Famous Before Applicant’s Filing Date</i>	39
3. <i>Applicant’s SMART BALANCE Mark Is Likely To Blur The Distinctiveness Of Heinz’s SMART ONES Trademark</i>	39
D. Applicant’s Affirmative Defenses Are Untenable	42
VII. CONCLUSION.....	43

INDEX OF CASES CITED

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield Ass’n v. Harvard Cmty. Health Plan Inc.</i> , 17 U.S.P.Q.2d 1075 (T.T.A.B. 1990)	33
<i>Bose Corp. v. QSC Audio Prods., Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1367, 63 U.S.P.Q.2d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	23, 24, 29
<i>Broderick & Bascom Rope Co. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 1068, 189 U.S.P.Q. 412 (C.C.P.A. 1976)	37
<i>Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 90 U.S.P.Q.2d 1752 (T.T.A.B. 2009)	27
<i>Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Century Life of Am.</i> , 970 F.2d 874, 23 U.S.P.Q.2d 1698 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	29, 31
<i>China Healthways Inst., Inc. v. Wang</i> , 491 F.3d 1337, 83 U.S.P.Q.2d 1123 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Clinique Labs LLC v. Absolute Dental, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1652171 (T.T.A.B. Apr. 28, 2011)	25
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co. v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 184 U.S.P.Q. 380 (T.T.A.B. 1974)	29
<i>Cunningham v. Laser Golf Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 943, 55 U.S.P.Q.2d 1842 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Fort James Operating Co. v. Royal Paper Converting, Inc.</i> , 83 U.S.P.Q.2d 1624 (T.T.A.B. 2007)	33
<i>Giant Food, Inc. v. Nation’s Foodservice, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 1565, 218 U.S.P.Q. 390 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Packard Press, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1261, 62 U.S.P.Q.2d 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Hilson Research Inc. v. Society for Human Resource Mgmt.</i> , 27 U.S.P.Q.2d 1423 (T.T.A.B. 1993)	33
<i>HSN LP v. Chan</i> , 2009 WL 1896060 (T.T.A.B. June 15, 2009)	25

INDEX OF CASES CITED
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Aladdin's Eatery, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 402558 (T.T.A.B. Feb. 7, 2006)	33
<i>In re Albert Trostel & Sons Co.</i> , 29 U.S.P.Q.2d 1783 (T.T.A.B. 1993)	31
<i>In re Chatam Int'l Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 1340, 71 U.S.P.Q.2d 1944 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 1357, 177 U.S.P.Q. 563 (C.C.P.A. 1973)	22, 23, 28, 34
<i>In re Hyper Shoppes (Ohio), Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 463, 6 U.S.P.Q.2d 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	33
<i>In re Majestic Distilling Co., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 1311, 65 U.S.P.Q.2d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>In re Martin's Famous Pastry Shoppe, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1565, 223 U.S.P.Q. 1289 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	26, 27
<i>In re Rexel Inc.</i> , 223 U.S.P.Q. 830 (T.T.A.B. 1984)	25
<i>In re Smith and Mehaffey</i> , 31 U.S.P.Q.2d 1531 (T.T.A.B. 1994)	27
<i>In re West Point-Pepperell, Inc.</i> , 468 F.2d 200, 175 U.S.P.Q. 558 (C.C.P.A. 1972)	28
<i>In re White Swan, Ltd.</i> , 8 U.S.P.Q.2d 1534 (T.T.A.B. 1988)	28
<i>Kenner Parker Toys, Inc. v. Rose Art Indus., Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 350, 22 U.S.P.Q.2d 1453 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	25
<i>King Candy Co. v. Eunice King's Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1400, 182 U.S.P.Q. 108 (C.C.P.A. 1974)	22
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Funline Merchandise Co., Inc.</i> , 81 U.S.P.Q.2d 1372 (T.T.A.B. 2006)	30, 31
<i>Message in a Bottle, Inc. v. Cangiarella</i> , 2010 WL 2604981 (T.T.A.B. Jun. 15, 2010)	32

INDEX OF CASES CITED
(continued)

	Page
<i>Miles Labs Inc. v. Naturally Vitamin Supplements Inc.</i> , 1 U.S.P.Q.2d 1445 (T.T.A.B. 1987)	33
<i>National Pork Board v. Supreme Lobster and Seafood Co.</i> , 96 U.S.P.Q.2d 1479 (T.T.A.B. 2009)	39, 40, 41
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Maher</i> , 100 U.S.P.Q.2d 1018 (T.T.A.B. 2011)	40
<i>Nike, Inc. v. WBNA Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 763166, 85 U.S.P.Q.2d 1187 (T.T.A.B. 2007)	27
<i>Nina Ricci, S.A.R.L. v. E.T.F. Enters., Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1070, 12 U.S.P.Q.2d 1901 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	23, 29
<i>On-line Careline, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 1080, 56 U.S.P.Q.2d 1471 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Palm Bay Imports, Inc. v. Veuve Clicquot Ponsardin Maison Fondée en 1772</i> , 396 F.3d 1369, 73 U.S.P.Q.2d 1689 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	29, 31
<i>Presto Products Inc. v. Nice-Pak Products Inc.</i> , 9 U.S.P.Q.2d 1895 (T.T.A.B. 1988)	30
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. R. Seelig Hille</i> , 201 U.S.P.Q. 856 (T.T.A.B. 1978)	24
<i>Recot, Inc. v. Becton</i> , 214 F.3d 1322, 54 U.S.P.Q.2d 1894 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	23, 28
<i>Research in Motion Ltd. v. Defining Presence Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 102 U.S.P.Q.2d 1187 (T.T.A.B. 2012)	38
<i>Ritchie v. Simpson</i> , 170 F.3d 1092, 50 U.S.P.Q.2d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Safety-Kleen Corp. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 518 F.2d 1399, 186 U.S.P.Q. 476 (C.C.P.A. 1975)	26
<i>Specialty Brands v. Coffee Bean Distrib., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 669, 223 U.S.P.Q. 1281 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	23, 27, 30, 37
<i>Tea Board of India v. The Republic of Tea, Inc.</i> , 80 U.S.P.Q.2d 1881 (T.T.A.B. 2006)	38

INDEX OF CASES CITED
(continued)

	Page
<i>Thane Int'l, Inc. v. Trek Bicycle Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 894, 64 U.S.P.Q.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Tuxedo Monopoly, Inc. v. General Mills Fun Group, Inc.</i> , 648 F.2d 1335, 209 U.S.P.Q. 986 (C.C.P.A. 1981)	26
<i>Weatherford/Lamb, Inc. v. C&J Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 96 U.S.P.Q.2d 1834 (T.T.A.B. 2010)	38
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1052(d)	2, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)	2, 37, 38, 40
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
37 C.F.R. § 2.122(b)	5
6 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> , § 32:188 (4th ed. 2009)	33
